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TYPICAL DISCOVERY - PROCESS FINDING RATE
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Effects of New Technology

Normal Decline in Reserves Discovered Per 
Well Drilled

Note:  For illustrative purposes
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New Field Discoveries
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GAS TARGET EXPLORATORY WELLS
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GAS TARGET DEVELOPMENT WELLS
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FINDING RATE OF EXPLORATION
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FINDING RATE OF DEVELOPMENT
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Production Rate Northern Rocky Mountain Region
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Rocky Mountain Area
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Relationship Between Wellhead Price 
and Exploratory Drilling
Rocky Mountain Area
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Relationship Between Wellhead Price and Development Drilling
Rocky Mountain Area
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NATURAL GAS PRODUCTION
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Proven Reserves to Production Ratio
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Forecast of the Availability of Natural Gas
Midcontinent Area 
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Table 1

Year Success Gas Gas Gas Target Effectiveness Cumulative Effectiveness Exploratory Wells Cumulative 
Oil Gas Dry Total Ratio Target Target Wells as a Total Per Gas Compl. Per Well Exploratory Per Well Drilled Exploratory 

Wells Footage % of Total Bcf Bcf/Well Finding Rate Wells Finding Rate Footage
1,000 Ft

1990 112 332 420 864 0.514 646 1,982          74.77 835         2.52 1.292 646                     1.292 646 1,982             
1991 62 264 324 650 0.502 526 1,642          80.98 513         1.94 0.975 1,172                 0.975 526 3,624             
1992 47 182 315 544 0.421 432 1,329          79.48 993         5.46 2.297 1,605                 2.297 432 4,954             
1993 30 224 270 524 0.485 462 1,566          88.19 1,046      4.67 2.264 2,067                 2.264 462 6,519             
1994 37 437 212 686 0.691 632 1,447          92.19 960         2.20 1.518 2,699                 1.518 632 7,966             
1995 36 450 213 699 0.695 647 1,545          92.59 508         1.13 0.785 3,347                 0.785 647 9,511             
1996 38 279 186 503 0.630 443 1,287          88.01 688         2.47 1.554 3,789                 1.554 443 10,798          
1997 40 195 209 444 0.529 368 1,431          82.98 2,377      12.19 6.452 4,158                 6.452 368 12,229          
1998 40 294 201 535 0.624 471 1,901          88.02 1,352      4.60 2.871 4,629                 2.871 471 14,131          
1999 39 156 126 321 0.607 257 1,630          80.00 1,855      11.89 7.224 4,885                 7.224 257 15,760          
2000 27 84 123 234 0.474 177 1,285          75.68 3,051      36.32 17.229 5,063                 17.229 177 17,045          
2001 34 164 193 391 0.506 324 2,306          82.83 5,076      30.95 15.674 5,386                 15.674 324 19,351          
2002 18 128 93 239 0.611 210 1,464          87.67 4,735      36.99 22.598 5,596                 22.598 210 20,815          
2003 25 123 110 258 0.574 214 1,473          83.11 3402 27.66 15.866 5,810                 15.866 214 22,288          
2004 13 127 88 228 0.614 207 1,438          90.71 4669 36.76 22.574 6,017                 22.574 207 23,727          
2005 28 210 78 316 0.753 279 1,939          88.24 4,435 21.12 15.906 6,296                 15.906 279 25,666          
2006 461 407 2,829          88.24 5,716 14.052 6,703                 14.052 407 28,495          
2007 484 427 2,970          88.24

Finding Rate Average 2000 - 2006 17.700

Wells Drilled Discoveries

Success Ratio and Effectiveness of Drilling
Exploratory Wells

Rocky Mountain Area
Colorado, Utah and Wyoming
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Table 2

Year Success Gas Gas Gas Target Effectiveness Effectiveness Cumulative Effectiveness Gas Cumulative 
Oil Gas Dry Total Ratio Target Target Wells as a Total Per Gas Compl. per Well Per Well Drilled Development Per Well Target Development

Wells Footage % of Total Bcf Bcf/Well Finding Rate Wells Finding Rate Wells Footage
1,000 Ft

1990 409             866                184             1,459             0.874 991                      5,068                         67.92 150                 0.17 0.151 0.000153                     991                           0.151 991                   5,068                       
1991 320             943                182             1,445             0.874 1,079                  5,654                         74.66 701                 0.74 0.650 0.000602                     2,070                       0.650 1,079                10,722                     
1992 263             1,468             140             1,871             0.925 1,587                  8,800                         84.81 632                 0.43 0.398 0.000251                     3,657                       0.398 1,587                19,522                     
1993 324             2,018             117             2,459             0.952 2,119                  12,671                       86.17 927                 0.46 0.438 0.000206                     5,775                       0.438 2,119                32,193                     
1994 257             1,619             138             2,014             0.931 1,738                  10,933                       86.30 459                 0.28 0.264 0.000152                     7,514                       0.264 1,738                43,126                     
1995 310             909                128             1,347             0.905 1,004                  6,314                         74.57 2,101             2.31 2.092 0.002082                     8,518                       2.092 1,004                49,440                     
1996 325             723                148             1,196             0.876 825                      5,112                         68.99 1,074             1.49 1.302 0.001578                     9,343                       1.302 825                   54,552                     
1997 434             1,326             217             1,977             0.890 1,489                  9,254                         75.34 215                 0.16 0.144 0.000097                     10,833                     0.144 1,489                63,806                     
1998 335             1,831             134             2,300             0.942 1,944                  12,045                       84.53 1,699             0.93 0.874 0.005121                  12,777                     0.874 1,944                75,851                     
1999 100             2,879             109             3,088             0.965 2,984                  14,541                       96.64 2,607             0.91 0.874 0.010090                  15,761                     0.874 2,984                90,393                     
2000 275             5,670             137             6,082             0.977 5,801                  27,817                       95.37 2,118             0.37 0.365 0.019578                  21,562                     0.365 5,801                118,210                   
2001 169             7,054             149             7,372             0.980 7,200                  35,702                       97.66 940                 0.13 0.131 0.000018                     28,761                     0.131 7,200                153,912                   
2002 202             4,308             126             4,636             0.973 4,428                  23,891                       95.52 918                 0.21 0.207 0.000047                     33,190                     0.207 4,428                177,804                   
2003 374             4,307             112             4,793             0.977 4,410                  25,260                       92.01 1017 0.24 0.231 0.000052                     37,600                     0.231 4,410                203,063                   
2004 233             6,125             126             6,484             0.981 6,246                  38,224                       96.34 -1198 -0.20 -0.192 (0.000031)                    43,846                     -0.192 6,246                241,287                   
2005 406 7595 143 8,144             0.982 7,731                  47,307                       94.93 952 0.13 0.123 0.000016                     51,577                     0.123 7,731                288,595                   
2006 9,703             9,211                56,363                    94.93 -1,572 -0.171 (0.000019)                 60,788                  -0.171 9,211             344,958                
2007 8,699             8,258                  50,531                       94.93

Average Finding Rate   2000-2006 0.099

Wells Drilled Discoveries

Success Ratio and Effectiveness of Drilling
Development

Rocky Mountain Area
Colorado, Utah and Wyoming
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Table 3

Year Wells Cumulative Effectiveness Reserve 
Drilled Wells Additions

1,000 1,000 Bcf/1,000 Feet Bcf

1990 646                646                         1.29                        835                     
1991 526                1,172                      0.97                        513                     
1992 432                1,605                      2.30                        993                     
1993 462                2,067                      2.26                        1,046                  
1994 632                2,699                      1.52                        960                     
1995 647                3,347                      0.78                        508                     
1996 443                3,789                      1.55                        688                     
1997 368                4,158                      6.45                        2,377                  
1998 471                4,629                      2.87                        1,352                  
1999 257                4,885                      7.22                        1,855                  
2000 177                5,063                      17.23                      3,051                    
2001 324                5,386                      15.67                      5,076                  
2002 210                5,596                      22.60                      4,735                  
2003 214                5,810                      15.87                      3,402                  
2004 207                6,017                      22.57                      4,669                  
2005 279                6,296                      15.91                      4,435                  
2006 407                6,703                      14.05                      5,716                  
2007 427                7,130                      17.70                      7,559                  
2008 427                7,557                      17.70                      7,559                  
2009 427                7,984                      17.70                      7,559                  
2010 427                8,411                      17.70                      7,559                  
2011 427                8,838                      17.70                      7,559                  
2012 427                9,265                      17.70                      7,559                  
2013 427                9,692                      17.70                      7,559                  
2014 427                10,119                    17.70                      7,559                  
2015 427                10,546                    17.70                      7,559                  
2016 427                10,973                    17.70                      7,559                  
2017 427                11,400                    17.70                      7,559                  
2018 427                11,827                    17.70                      7,559                  
2019 427                12,254                    15.93                      6,803                  
2020 427                12,682                    14.34                      6,123                  
2021 427                13,109                    12.90                      5,510                  
2022 427                13,536                    11.61                      4,959                  
2023 427                13,963                    10.45                      4,463                  
2024 427                14,390                    9.41                        4,017                  
2025 427                14,817                    8.47                        3,615                  
2026 427                15,244                    7.62                        3,254                  
2027 427                15,671                    6.86                        2,928                  
2028 427                16,098                    6.17                        2,636                  
2029 427                16,525                    5.55                        2,372                  
2030 427                16,952                    5.00                        2,135                  
2031 427                17,379                    4.50                        1,921                  
2032 427                17,806                    4.05                        1,729                  
2033 427                18,233                    3.64                        1,556                  
2034 427                18,660                    3.28                        1,401                  
2035 427                19,087                    2.95                        1,261                  
2036 427                19,514                    2.66                        1,135                  

158,677              

EXPLORATORY

DETERMINATION OF NEW RESERVE ADDITIONS
ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA

Colorado, Utah and Wyoming

Finding Rate
Exploratory 
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Table 4

Year Wells Cumulative Effectiveness Reserve 
Drilled Wells Additions

1,000 1,000 Bcf/1,000 Feet Bcf

1990 991              991               0.15                  150              
1991 1,079          2,070            0.65                  701              
1992 1,587          3,657            0.40                  632              
1993 2,119          5,775            0.44                  927              
1994 1,738          7,514            0.26                  459              
1995 1,004          8,518            2.09                  2,101           
1996 825              9,343            1.30                  1,074           
1997 1,489          10,833          0.14                  215              
1998 1,944          12,777          0.87                  1,699           
1999 2,984          15,761          0.87                  2,607           
2000 5,801          21,562          0.37                  2,118           
2001 7,200          28,761          0.13                  940              
2002 4,428          33,190          0.21                  918              
2003 4,410          37,600          0.23                  1,017           
2004 6,246          43,846          (0.19)                 (1,198)          
2005 7,731          51,577          0.12                  952              
2006 9,211          60,788          (0.17)                 (1,572)          
2007 8,258          69,045          0.10                  819              
2008 8,258          77,303          0.10                  819              
2009 8,258          85,560          0.10                  819              
2010 8,258          93,818          0.10                  819              
2011 8,258          102,075       0.10                  819              
2012 8,258          110,333       0.10                  819              
2013 8,258          118,591       0.10                  819              
2014 8,258          126,848       0.10                  819              
2015 8,258          135,106       0.10                  819              
2016 8,258          143,363       0.10                  819              
2017 8,258          151,621       0.10                  819              
2018 8,258          159,878       0.10                  819              
2019 8,258          168,136       0.09                  737              
2020 8,258          176,394       0.08                  663              
2021 8,258          184,651       0.07                  597              
2022 8,258          192,909       0.07                  537              
2023 8,258          201,166       0.06                  484              
2024 8,258          209,424       0.05                  435              
2025 8,258          217,682       0.05                  392              
2026 8,258          225,939       0.04                  353              
2027 8,258          234,197       0.04                  317              
2028 8,258          242,454       0.03                  286              
2029 8,258          250,712       0.03                  257              
2030 8,258          258,969       0.03                  231              
2031 8,258          267,227       0.03                  208              
2032 8,258          275,485       0.02                  187              
2033 8,258          283,742       0.02                  169              
2034 8,258          292,000       0.02                  152              
2035 8,258          300,257       0.02                  137              
2036 8,258          308,515       0.01                  123              

15,473         

DEVELOPMENT

DETERMINATION OF NEW RESERVE ADDITIONS
ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA

Colorado, Utah and Wyoming
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Table 5

Year New New New Accumulated Percent of Cumulative Prod to 12/31/2002 46,188            
Exploratory Development Total Ultimate Ultimate 

Production 2002 - 2006 12,004            

Additions Additions Additions Reserves Resources Remaining Reserves at 12/31/2006 45,844            

‐                   Ultimate Reserves at 12/31/2006 104,036            

PGC  Potential Resources at 2006 Wet 131,099          
2000 3,051 2,118 5,169              ‐                  
2001 5,076 940 6,016              ‐                   PGC  Potential Resources at 2006 Dry Marketable 125,855            
2002 4,735 918 5,653              ‐                  
2003 3,402 1,017 4,419              ‐                   Ultimate Resources at 12/31/2006 235,135            
2004 4,669 (1,198) 3,471              104,036            44.2                
2005 4,435 952 5,387              109,423            46.5                
2006 5,716 (1,572) 4,144              113,567            48.3                
2007 7,559 819 8,378              121,945            51.9                
2008 7,559 819 8,378              130,323            55.4                
2009 7,559 819 8,378              138,701            59.0                
2010 7,559 819 8,378              147,079            62.6                
2011 7,559 819 8,378              155,457            66.1                
2012 7,559 819 8,378              163,835            69.7                
2013 7,559 819 8,378              172,212            73.2                
2014 7,559 819 8,378              180,590            76.8                
2015 7,559 819 8,378              188,968            80.4                
2016 7,559 819 8,378              197,346            83.9                
